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2022/2023 marketing year



EU27 2022/2023 Area

3

2021/22

Jan. Estimate Feb. Estimate vs. 2021/22 (%)

Soft wheat 21.8 21.9 21.9 0.5

Durum wheat 2.3 2.3 2.3 1.0

Barley 10.3 10.3 10.3 0.2

Maize 9.2 8.8 8.8 -4.4

Rye 1.9 1.8 1.7 -8.7

Oats 2.6 2.3 2.3 -8.3

Total 52.1 51.1 51.1 -1.9

(million ha)

Source: DG AGRI - E4

2022/23
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EU27 2022/2023 Production

(million tonnes)

2021/22

Jan. Estimate Feb. Estimate vs. 2021/22 (%)

Soft wheat 129.0 125.8 125.8 -2.5

Durum wheat 8.1 7.5 7.5 -7.6

Barley 51.4 51.5 51.4 0.0

Maize 73.2 53.1 53.1 -27.4

Rye 7.8 7.3 7.3 -6.3

Oats 7.4 7.4 7.4 -0.5

Total 292.8 266.8 266.7 -8.9
Source: DG AGRI - E4

2022/23
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EU 2022/2023 Usable Production: comparison with other forecasters

(million tonnes)

29-February 14-February 29-September

Soft Wheat 125.8 125.9 128.6

Durum Wheat 7.5 7.2 7.3

Barley 51.4 51.4 51.4

Maize 53.1 52.5 52.7

Rye 7.3 7.5 7.5

Total   Cereals 266.7 - 266.9

EC

DG AGRI

Stratégie

Grains
COCERAL
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2022/2023 – Member States details
EU BE BG CZ DK DE EE IE EL ES FR HR IT CY LV LT LU HU NL AT PL PT RO SI SK FI SE

Area 21.933 204 1,195 854 497 2,940 181 67 95 1,894 4,697 161 539 5 538 947 13 942 124 272 2,518 26 2,162 27 349 224 462

Yield 5.78 9.00 5.17 6.07 8.47 7.61 4.72 10.71 2.77 2.95 7.17 5.94 5.12 2.60 4.72 4.74 6.21 4.48 9.47 5.78 5.34 1.85 4.01 4.90 4.98 3.80 7.00

Production 126.807 1,841 6,174 5,189 4,214 22,369 854 720 263 5,586 33,694 956 2,760 13 2,539 4,483 83 4,218 1,172 1,574 13,445 47 8,661 134 1,735 853 3,229

Area 2.283 0 12 0 0 41 0 0 318 279 253 1 1,238 7 0 0 0 37 0 23 0 5 7 0 63 0 0

Yield 3.30 4.65 5.35 2.96 2.38 5.32 5.07 2.98 2.67 4.85 3.71 5.09 2.31 3.50 4.97

Production 7.544 0 56 0 0 218 0 0 941 664 1,346 4 3,690 20 0 0 1 136 0 118 0 13 23 0 313 0 0

Barley Area 10.300 46 122 335 615 1,583 116 190 117 2,398 1,867 63 268 12 77 133 6 331 36 123 639 12 426 23 109 380 275

Yield 5.04 7.97 4.93 5.61 6.79 7.08 4.20 8.33 2.77 2.80 6.12 5.05 4.20 2.26 3.67 3.92 6.01 4.81 7.80 6.19 4.43 2.25 4.01 4.99 5.10 3.82 5.49

Production 51.902 370 604 1,877 4,171 11,207 489 1,585 323 6,717 11,418 318 1,124 26 282 522 37 1,591 284 758 2,835 27 1,707 112 556 1,451 1,510

Area 8.839 63 520 80 8 457 0 0 127 314 1,456 268 564 0 0 19 0 817 20 215 1,196 75 2,437 42 159 0 2

Yield 6.03 9.52 4.80 7.95 7.31 8.40 10.58 11.42 7.56 6.13 8.31 5.31 6.22 3.41 10.84 9.82 7.11 9.62 3.30 6.68 4.31 6.89

Production 53.340 599 2,496 639 61 3,837 0 0 1,341 3,590 11,005 1,642 4,682 0 0 100 1 2,782 218 2,114 8,503 718 8,037 278 684 0 12

Rye Area 1.750 1 8 24 109 579 13 0 9 100 42 1 3 0 35 29 1 20 2 34 662 14 13 1 9 19 21

Yield 4.26 3.94 1.96 5.31 6.42 5.32 3.85 1.78 1.82 3.84 3.50 3.03 3.66 2.41 4.96 2.94 4.14 4.87 3.60 0.95 2.75 4.01 3.55 3.38 6.22

Production 7.450 3 16 128 700 3,080 51 0 16 182 159 3 10 0 129 71 6 59 9 168 2,381 13 35 3 32 65 129

Oats Area 2.350 3 11 45 62 160 37 28 63 459 97 16 104 0 82 80 2 17 2 20 466 23 78 1 10 329 154

Yield 3.18 5.19 2.18 3.72 5.76 4.71 2.72 8.57 0.98 1.82 3.96 3.01 2.33 1.00 2.74 2.32 4.84 2.27 5.78 4.15 3.28 0.92 2.19 3.13 2.38 3.66 4.78

Production 7.470 18 25 168 356 755 100 242 61 834 383 48 242 0 225 186 8 38 9 84 1,529 21 172 3 24 1,203 735

Sorghum Area 127 0 3 0 0 0 0 0 2 5 50 0 36 0 0 0 0 20 0 4 0 0 6 0 3 0 0

Yield 4.16 2.24 3.46 3.11 4.28 5.30 2.41 7.37 2.60 1.60 2.86

Production 530 0 6 0 0 0 0 0 8 15 213 0 191 0 0 0 0 48 0 26 0 0 15 0 8 0 0

Triticale Area 2.585 4 14 41 5 324 5 0 14 280 340 9 15 1 8 63 5 55 1 52 1,233 15 57 5 8 3 29

Yield 4.40 6.85 2.97 5.12 6.38 5.95 4.67 2.43 2.18 4.81 4.18 4.31 1.86 3.26 3.24 6.33 3.37 5.64 5.62 4.50 1.15 3.38 4.86 3.50 3.74 5.67

Production 11.366 30 42 208 34 1,930 24 0 34 610 1,633 36 63 1 26 205 30 186 7 290 5,543 18 192 25 28 10 163

Area 969 1 4 7 11 26 9 0 0 48 193 1 26 0 35 64 0 6 0 12 482 1 1 5 2 22 12

Yield 2.83 4.07 1.68 1.35 3.67 4.20 1.09 3.12 2.12 3.71 0.95 2.88 1.22 0.89 4.67 1.26 3.21 2.93 0.92 1.87 0.74 0.99 2.43 3.80

Production 2.741 3 7 9 39 109 10 0 1 102 715 1 74 0 43 57 1 8 0 38 1,414 1 2 4 2 54 46

Area 51.137 323 1,890 1,386 1,307 6,109 362 286 745 5,777 8,993 519 2,792 25 775 1,336 28 2,245 185 755 7,197 171 5,187 103 712 977 953

Yield 5.26 8.86 4.99 5.93 7.33 7.12 4.22 8.92 4.01 3.17 6.73 5.79 4.60 2.42 4.19 4.21 6.02 4.04 9.17 6.85 4.95 5.02 3.63 5.41 4.75 3.72 6.11

Production 269.149 2,863 9,426 8,218 9,576 43,506 1,529 2,547 2,989 18,300 60,567 3,008 12,837 60 3,244 5,624 167 9,067 1,699 5,171 35,651 858 18,844 559 3,383 3,637 5,823

MAJ 20240226

Soft 

wheat

Durum 

wheat

Grain 

maize

Other 

cereals

Total 

cereals
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EU 2022/2023 Cereals Balance Sheet

(thousand metric tonnes)

Common wheat Barley Durum wheat Maize Rye Sorghum Oats Triticale Others TOTAL CEREALS

Beginning stocks 15.447 4.137 1.317 20.196 1.314 1.041 1.294 2.016 410 47.173

Usable production 125.815 51.420 7.464 53.116 7.285 504 7.360 11.139 2.610 266.712

Area (thousand ha) 21.929 10.289 2.283 8.839 1.750 127 2.342 2.585 968 51.112

Yield (tonnes/ha) 6 5 3 6 4 4 3 4 3 5

Imports (from third countries) 9.629 2.037 2.041 26.102 111 40 170 3 137 40.271

Total supply 150.891 57.595 10.822 99.414 8.711 1.585 8.824 13.157 3.157 354.156

Total domestic use 98.861 42.003 9.195 74.868 7.568 1.106 7.420 11.564 2.844 255.428

Human consumption 41.606 364 8.155 4.747 3.072 156 1.111 52 23 59.286

Seed 4.600 2.131 400 402 300 29 350 500 270 8.981

Industrial uses 8.800 6.700 95 11.400 1.500 101 445 170 29.210

         of which bioethanol/biofuel 2.800 437 6.300 900 344 14 10.795

Animal feed 43.100 32.500 500 58.000 2.652 918 5.814 10.500 2.366 156.350

Losses 755 309 45 319 44 3 44 67 16 1.600

Exports (to third countries) 32.686 9.940 866 4.172 156 14 83 4 17 47.937

Total use 131.547 51.943 10.061 79.040 7.723 1.120 7.503 11.567 2.861 303.365

Ending stocks** 19.344 5.652 761 20.374 987 465 1.321 1.590 296 50.791

Change in stocks** 3.897 1.515 -555 178 -327 -576 26 -426 -114 3.618

* Marketing year: from July to June

** At the end of the marketing year

last updated: 29/2/2024 2022/23 est.
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2023/2024 marketing year



EU27 2023/2024 Area

9

(million ha)

2022/23

Forecast Jan. Forecast Feb. Forecast vs. 2022/23 (%)

Soft wheat 21.9 21.7 21.8 -0.8

Durum wheat 2.3 2.1 2.1 -6.2

Barley 10.3 10.3 10.3 0.3

Maize 8.8 8.4 8.4 -5.1

Rye 1.7 1.8 1.9 6.6

Oats 2.3 2.3 2.3 -2.1

Total 51.1 50.3 50.3 -1.5

2023/24

Source: DG AGRI - E4



(million tonnes)

2022/23

Estimate Jan. Forecast Feb. Forecast vs. 2022/23 (%) vs. 5-year av. (%)

Soft wheat 125.8 125.9 125.6 -0.2 1.1

Durum wheat 7.5 7.0 7.0 -6.3 -8.6

Barley 51.4 47.4 47.5 -7.6 -9.1

Maize 53.1 61.4 62.3 17.3 -9.6

Rye 7.3 7.5 7.4 2.2 -4.3

Oats 7.4 5.9 5.9 -20.2 -18.6

Total 266.7 269.0 269.8 1.1 -3.9

2023/24

Source: DG AGRI - E4

EU27 2023/2024 Production

10
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Total cereals 2023/24 - area
January 2024 Projection February 2024 Projection
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Total cereals 2023/24 - production
January 2024 Projection February 2024 Projection



13

Soft wheat 2023/24

EU area: 21 752 thousand hectares - difference to 5 year trimmed average: +0.4%

Soft wheat area - 2023 forecast  (thousand hectares)

Difference to 5 year trimmed average

<  -10 %

Between  - 10 %  and  - 5 %

Between  - 5 %  and  + 5 %

Between  + 5 %  and  + 10 %

>  + 10 %

4.747

598

2.842

174

170

4.5

814

55.7

85.8

525
489

1.682

214

1.200

940

2.449

20.5

1.016
2.231

12.3

131

259

28.7

340

229

496
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Durum wheat 2023/24

EU production: 6 991 thousand tonnes - difference to 5 year trimmed average: -8.6%

Durum wheat production - 2023 forecast  (thousand tonnes)

Difference to 5 year trimmed average

<  -10 %

Between  - 10 %  and  - 5 %

Between  - 5 %  and  + 5 %

Between  + 5 %  and  + 10 %

>  + 10 %

1.268

3.649

240

1.2

14.8

19.5

529
427

74.2

7.5

193
31.4

0.6

136
399

EU area: 2 142 thousand hectares - difference to 5 year trimmed average: -3.9%

Durum wheat area - 2023 forecast  (thousand hectares)

Difference to 5 year trimmed average

<  -10 %

Between  - 10 %  and  - 5 %

Between  - 5 %  and  + 5 %

Between  + 5 %  and  + 10 %

>  + 10 %

236

1.269

42.2

0.3

6.5

3.5

162
268

15.0

4.1

37.5
8.2

0.2

23.4
65.6
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Barley 2023/24

EU area: 10 323 thousand hectares - difference to 5 year trimmed average: -4.6%

Barley area - 2023 forecast  (thousand hectares)

Difference to 5 year trimmed average

<  -10 %

Between  - 10 %  and  - 5 %

Between  - 5 %  and  + 5 %

Between  + 5 %  and  + 10 %

>  + 10 %

1.810

290

1.609

112

71.0

11.5

321

186

97.9

83.6
561

2.351

49.2

138

159

648

13.8

412
502

5.8

35.8

123

22.0

114

344

253

EU production: 47.5 million tonnes - difference to 5 year trimmed average: -9.1%

Barley production - 2023 forecast  (million tonnes)

Difference to 5 year trimmed average

<  -10 %

Between  - 10 %  and  - 5 %

Between  - 5 %  and  + 5 %

Between  + 5 %  and  + 10 %

>  + 10 %

12.2

1.1

11.0

0.3

0.3

0.0

1.8

1.3

0.2

0.2
2.6

3.8

0.4

0.7

0.6

2.9

2.2
2.3

0.2

0.8

0.1

0.6

1.1

0.8
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Maize 2023/24

EU production: 62.3 million tonnes - difference to 5 year trimmed average: -9.6%

Maize production - 2023 forecast  (million tonnes)

Difference to 5 year trimmed average

<  -10 %

Between  - 10 %  and  - 5 %

Between  - 5 %  and  + 5 %

Between  + 5 %  and  + 10 %

>  + 10 %

12.7

5.3

4.3

2.0

0.5

1.0
2.9

0.6

2.2

9.1

0.7

6.2
10.9

0.2

2.1

0.4

1.1



EU 2023/2024 Usable Production: comparison 
with other forecasters

17

(million tonnes)

29-February 14-February 20-December

Soft Wheat 125.6 125.8 125.2

Durum Wheat 7.0 7.3 7.6

Barley 47.5 47.3 47.6

Maize 62.3 61.2 61.8

Rye 7.4 7.5 7.3

Total   Cereals 269.8 - 264.9

EC

DG AGRI

Stratégie

Grains
COCERAL



month/month variation year/year variation vs. 5-year average

France 0.1% 6.5% 1.5%

Germany 0.0% -2.3% -1.3%

Poland 0.4% 0.6% 8.4%

Romania 0.6% 27.3% -6.6%

Hungary 0.8% 66.7% 1.7%

Spain 0.0% -35.8% -47.3%

Italy 0.3% 7.8% -6.4%

*: 76% of the EU production

Source: DG AGRI - E4
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2023/2024 – Production evolution
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2023/2024 – Member States details
EU BE BG CZ DK DE EE IE EL ES FR HR IT CY LV LT LU HU NL AT PL PT RO SI SK FI SE

Area 21.752 214 1.200 814 489 2.842 174 56 86 1.682 4.747 170 598 5 525 940 12 1.016 131 259 2.449 21 2.231 29 340 229 496

Yield 5.82 8.91 5.43 6.43 7.41 7.51 4.00 9.33 2.86 2.11 7.37 4.78 5.08 2.22 4.07 4.74 5.75 5.65 8.59 6.14 5.38 1.38 4.55 5.07 6.16 3.19 5.46

Production 126.609 1.902 6.514 5.234 3.623 21.330 694 519 246 3.547 35.001 812 3.040 10 2.137 4.455 71 5.738 1.124 1.587 13.178 28 10.142 145 2.096 731 2.705

Area 2.142 0 15 3 0 42 0 0 162 268 236 0 1.269 7 0 0 0 38 0 23 0 4 8 0 66 0 0

Yield 3.30 5.00 5.67 5.74 3.31 1.61 5.44 4.00 2.91 2.31 4.06 5.20 5.88 1.85 3.90 6.14

Production 7.065 0 75 20 0 242 0 0 535 432 1.281 1 3.688 15 0 0 1 195 0 138 0 8 32 0 403 0 0

Barley Area 10.323 49 138 321 561 1.609 112 186 98 2.351 1.810 71 290 12 84 159 6 412 36 123 648 14 502 22 114 344 253

Yield 4.64 8.24 5.28 5.50 4.61 6.88 2.95 7.05 2.55 1.61 6.80 4.03 3.99 1.74 2.79 3.56 5.28 5.46 6.51 6.22 4.49 1.56 4.61 4.60 5.31 3.13 3.30

Production 47.939 405 729 1.766 2.587 11.063 332 1.313 250 3.794 12.300 286 1.159 20 233 567 30 2.251 233 763 2.905 21 2.316 101 603 1.076 835

Area 8.391 53 535 63 8 472 0 0 106 249 1.299 266 498 0 0 5 0 768 16 212 1.256 71 2.327 44 141 0 2

Yield 7.45 10.60 4.20 7.94 6.03 9.04 9.50 11.67 9.83 7.42 10.70 8.24 6.82 8.17 12.71 9.93 7.29 10.67 4.70 8.79 7.57 7.37

Production 62.542 560 2.245 503 45 4.268 0 0 1.011 2.908 12.771 1.974 5.331 0 0 43 1 6.273 205 2.105 9.152 753 10.926 389 1.067 0 12

Rye Area 1.865 1 8 25 109 619 17 0 8 85 38 2 4 0 33 28 2 29 2 38 728 13 12 1 12 26 27

Yield 4.08 3.82 2.50 5.03 5.67 5.01 3.66 2.10 1.41 4.34 2.83 2.96 3.20 2.36 5.82 3.34 3.20 4.54 3.55 0.90 3.26 3.60 3.41 3.45 5.25

Production 7.611 4 20 124 616 3.104 62 0 16 120 163 5 11 0 104 66 9 97 8 175 2.581 12 39 4 40 91 141

Oats Area 2.292 3 13 43 55 141 36 27 58 457 76 13 103 0 95 92 1 22 2 18 498 21 74 1 10 296 139

Yield 2.59 4.60 2.23 2.77 3.81 3.30 2.26 7.59 1.23 1.01 4.34 2.62 2.20 1.00 2.12 2.12 3.49 2.85 3.84 3.39 3.08 0.61 2.41 2.89 2.10 3.40 2.95

Production 5.936 14 29 119 211 467 81 205 71 460 330 34 226 0 200 195 5 62 6 60 1.532 13 178 3 21 1.007 409

Sorghum Area 165 0 4 0 0 0 0 0 2 7 54 0 41 0 0 0 0 38 0 5 0 0 9 0 5 0 0

Yield 5.17 2.50 3.53 3.97 5.62 5.82 4.22 7.18 5.38 4.00 4.25

Production 852 0 10 0 0 0 0 0 7 30 301 0 239 0 0 0 0 160 0 37 0 0 48 0 20 0 0

Triticale Area 2.571 6 21 42 4 331 7 0 17 250 325 9 16 1 7 67 5 75 1 53 1.201 13 72 5 9 5 29

Yield 4.37 6.44 3.76 4.94 6.60 5.85 3.72 1.80 1.42 5.10 3.71 4.54 1.67 2.72 3.09 5.50 4.26 4.36 5.62 4.48 0.75 4.30 4.24 3.41 4.50 4.12

Production 11.234 37 79 208 28 1.933 25 0 30 355 1.658 33 74 1 19 207 29 318 6 298 5.383 10 308 22 29 24 120

Area 826 1 4 4 9 25 7 0 1 48 172 1 24 0 20 46 0 9 1 11 409 1 2 4 1 18 6

Yield 2.81 4.38 1.75 1.92 3.22 4.02 1.10 1.47 2.12 3.94 0.83 2.87 1.08 1.03 4.36 1.45 0.00 3.19 2.74 1.26 1.82 0.74 1.25 2.58 2.65

Production 2.321 4 7 8 29 100 8 0 2 102 679 1 69 0 22 48 1 13 0 36 1.121 1 3 3 2 46 17

Area 50.327 326 1.938 1.316 1.235 6.081 352 269 538 5.398 8.756 531 2.844 23 763 1.338 27 2.406 189 742 7.188 157 5.236 106 697 918 951

Yield 5.41 8.97 5.01 6.06 5.78 6.99 3.41 7.58 4.03 2.18 7.36 5.92 4.87 1.98 3.56 4.17 5.47 6.28 8.36 7.00 4.99 5.39 4.58 6.29 6.14 3.24 4.46

Production 272.109 2.926 9.708 7.982 7.138 42.508 1.201 2.037 2.167 11.749 64.484 3.146 13.837 46 2.716 5.581 146 15.107 1.582 5.200 35.851 846 23.991 667 4.282 2.974 4.239

MAJ 20240226

Other 

cereals

Total 

cereals

Soft 

wheat

Durum 

wheat

Grain 

maize



Common wheat Barley Durum wheat Maize Rye Sorghum Oats Triticale Others TOTAL CEREALS

Beginning stocks 19.344 5.652 761 20.374 987 465 1.321 1.590 296 50.791

Usable production 125.621 47.532 6.991 62.279 7.444 810 5.871 11.009 2.212 269.768

Area (thousand ha) 21.752 10.323 2.142 8.391 1.865 165 2.292 2.571 826 50.327

Yield (tonnes/ha) 6 5 3 7 4 5 3 4 3 5

Imports (from third countries) 7.500 1.700 2.800 17.500 152 94 106 2 155 30.009

Total supply 152.465 54.884 10.552 100.153 8.583 1.369 7.298 12.602 2.662 350.568

Total domestic use 102.150 41.081 9.029 76.444 7.583 1.108 6.416 11.063 2.442 257.318

Human consumption 41.796 366 8.193 4.769 3.086 157 1.116 52 23 59.557

Seed 4.600 2.131 400 402 300 29 350 500 270 8.981

Industrial uses 9.200 6.800 95 12.000 1.500 101 445 170 30.310

         of which bioethanol/biofuel 3.400 537 6.900 900 344 14 12.095

Animal feed 45.800 31.500 300 58.900 2.652 918 4.814 10.000 1.966 156.850

Losses 754 285 42 374 45 5 35 66 13 1.619

Exports (to third countries) 31.000 9.500 500 4.500 189 16 159 5 20 45.888

Total use 133.150 50.581 9.529 80.944 7.772 1.124 6.575 11.068 2.462 303.205

Ending stocks** 19.315 4.302 1.023 19.209 812 245 723 1.534 201 47.363

Change in stocks** -29 -1.350 261 -1.165 -175 -220 -598 -56 -95 -3.428

* Marketing year: from July to June

** At the end of the marketing year

2023/24 fc.last updated: 29/2/2024
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EU 2023/2024 Cereals Balance Sheet

(thousand metric tonnes)



EU Cereals Balance Sheet 2023/2024 (Summary)
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• Total EU cereals production projected at 269.8 million tonnes (+0.8 million
tonnes compared to January forecast). It is 3.9% below the five-year trimmed
average and +1.1% year-on-year.

• Main increase is for maize production (+0.9 million tonnes compared to January
projections), now at 62.3 million tonnes. It is up 17.3% compared to last marketing
year, but 9.6% lower than the five-year average.

• Trade: Maize import forecast was reduced by 1.5 million tonnes to 17.5 million
tonnes; wheat import forecast was increased by 0.5 million tonnes to 7.5 million
tonnes.
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Focus on EU imports from 
Ukraine
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EU monthly cereals imports from Ukraine since January 2021 ( in tonnes) 
– source COMEXT
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EU cereals market prices



EU market prices for milling wheat – (EUR per tonne)
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• EUR 208 per tonne; -5.2% month-on-month; -30.4% year-on-yearFrance
(DELPORT Rouen)
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DE - Hamburg - DEPSILO FR - Rouen - DELPORT PL - National Average - DELFIRST RO - Constanta - FOB

Source: Member States notifications - Commission Implementing Regulation (EU) 2017/1185 Art.11, Annex I Point 1
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EU market prices for feed wheat – (EUR per tonne)
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• EUR 192 per tonne; -4.2% month-on-month; -28.7% year-on-year
Poland

(DELFIRST –
National average)
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DE - Hamburg - DEPSILO EL - Ioannina - FGATE HU - Great Plain - FGATE

LV - National Average - DELFIRST NL - Rotterdam - CIF PL - National Average - DELFIRST

Source: Member States notifications - Commission Implementing Regulation (EU) 2017/1185 Art.11, Annex I Point 1
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EU market prices for feed barley – (EUR per tonne)
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• EUR 185 per tonne; -6.2% month-on-month; -34.4% year-on-yearFrance
(DELPORT Rouen)

50

100

150

200

250

300

350

400

450

500

Ju
l/

2
0

1
9

A
u

g/
2

0
1

9
Se

p
/2

01
9

O
ct

/2
01

9
N

o
v/

2
0

1
9

D
ec

/2
0

1
9

Ja
n

/2
0

2
0

Fe
b

/2
0

2
0

M
ar

/2
0

2
0

A
p

r/
2

0
2

0
M

ay
/2

0
2

0
Ju

n
/2

0
2

0
Ju

l/
2

0
2

0
A

u
g/

2
0

2
0

Se
p

/2
02

0
O

ct
/2

02
0

N
o

v/
2

0
2

0
D

ec
/2

0
2

0
Ja

n
/2

0
2

1
Fe

b
/2

0
2

1
M

ar
/2

0
2

1
A

p
r/

2
0

2
1

M
ay

/2
0

2
1

Ju
n

/2
0

2
1

Ju
l/

2
0

2
1

A
u

g/
2

0
2

1
Se

p
/2

0
2

1
O

ct
/2

0
2

1
N

ov
/2

02
1

D
ec

/2
02

1
Ja

n
/2

0
2

2
Fe

b
/2

0
2

2
M

ar
/2

02
2

A
p

r/
2

0
2

2
M

ay
/2

0
2

2
Ju

n
/2

0
2

2
Ju

l/
2

0
2

2
A

u
g/

2
0

2
2

Se
p

/2
0

2
2

O
ct

/2
0

2
2

N
o

v/
2

0
2

2
D

ec
/2

0
2

2
Ja

n
/2

02
3

Fe
b

/2
0

2
3

M
ar

/2
0

2
3

A
p

r/
2

02
3

M
ay

/2
02

3
Ju

n
/2

02
3

Ju
l/

2
0

23
A

u
g/

2
0

2
3

Se
p

/2
0

2
3

O
ct

/2
0

2
3

N
o

v/
2

0
2

3
D

ec
/2

0
2

3
Ja

n
/2

0
2

4
Fe

b
/2

0
2

4

EU market prices for feed barley (EUR/tonne)

DE - Hamburg - DEPSILO ES - Valladolid - DEPSILO FR - Rouen - DELPORT

NL - Rotterdam - CIF RO - Muntenia - DEPSILO

Source: Member States notifications - Commission Implementing Regulation (EU) 2017/1185 Art.11, Annex I Point 1
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EU market prices for maize – (EUR per tonne)
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• EUR 185 per tonne; -8.0% month-on-month; -39.3% year-on-yearFrance 
(FOB Rhin)
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EU market prices for maize (EUR/tonne)

FR - Rhin - FOB HU - Great Plain - FGATE NL - Rotterdam - CIF RO - Constanta - FOB

Source: Member States notifications - Commission Implementing Regulation (EU) 2017/1185 Art.11, Annex I Point 1
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EU market prices for durum wheat – (EUR per tonne)
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• EUR 363 per tonne; -4.0% month-on-month; -11.0% year-on-yearItaly 
(DELFIRST Bologna)
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EU market prices for durum wheat (EUR/tonne)

EL - Kilkis - FGATE ES - Sevilla - DEPSILO FR - La Pallice - DELPORT IT - Bologna - DELFIRST

Source: Member States notifications - Commission Implementing Regulation (EU) 2017/1185 Art.11, Annex I Point 1
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Last month evolution of EU cereal prices
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• Prices further dropped month-on-month (-3 to -8% compared to January 
2024).

• Overall, prices remain well below their level one year ago.

• Prices vary from -15% (durum wheat) to -40% (maize and feed wheat) 
compared to February 2023.
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